

SA Pathan

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.1732 OF 2020

Kailas Arjun Gatkul & Ors ... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors ... Respondents

Digitally
signed by
SHABNOOR AYUB
PATHAN
Date: 2024.01.09
17:01:16
+0530

Mr. Shriram S. Chaudhari, for Petitioner.

Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar, AGP, for State/Respondent
No.1.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : JANUARY 9, 2024

P.C.:

1. Learned Advocate for the petitioners states that the appeal challenging order dated 2 February 1987 was filed on 11 February 2011. On 26 September 2011, an application for condonation of delay was filed. However, without deciding the application for condonation of delay, the authorities below have dismissed the petitioners claim on merits.

2. Learned AGP, seeks time to ascertain whether the application for condonation of delay was decided or not. Hence, stand over to **30 January 2024.**

3. In the meantime, issue notice to respondent Nos.2 & 3, returnable on **30 January 2024.**

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)